

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO.: SC12-238

Lower Tribunal No.: 16-2005-CF-010263-CXXX-MA

MICHAEL JAMES JACKSON

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT  
OF THE FOURTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,  
IN AND FOR DUVAL COUNTY, STATE OF FLORIDA

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Christopher J. Anderson, Esquire  
Florida Bar No.: 0976385  
2217 Florida Boulevard, Suite A  
Neptune Beach, FL 32266  
(904) 246-4448  
christopheranderson@clearwire.net  
Court-Appointed  
Attorney for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS.....	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....	2
Waiver of Guilt-Related Issues.....	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	14
ARGUMENT WITH REGARD TO EACH ISSUE.....	16
Issue 1: The Trial Court Erred in Not Finding Defendant’s Trial Counsel Ineffective for Failing to Engage in Victim-Outreach Activity.....	16
Issue 2: The Trial Court Erred in Not Finding Defendant’s Trial Counsel Ineffective for Failing to Prepare an Adequate Motion to Suppress Defendant’s Inflammatory and Disrespectful South Carolina Jail Conversation With His Mother.....	32
Issue 3: Withdrawn.....	49
Issue 4: The Trial Court Erred in Not Finding Defendant’s Trial Counsel Ineffective for Not Objecting to Argumentative and Speculative Witness Questions.....	50
Issue 5: The Trial Court Erred in Not Finding Defendant’s Trial Counsel Ineffective for Not Objecting to Improper “Victim-Impact” evidence.....	56
Issue 6: The Trial Court Erred in Not Finding Defendant’s Trial Counsel Ineffective as a Result of Cumulative Errors of Trial Counsel.....	60
Issue 7: The Trial Court Erred in Not Holding that	

Florida’s Death-Sentencing Scheme Violates  
*Ring v. Arizona*, 536 U.S. 584 (2002)..... 63

CONCLUSION..... 68

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 69

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 70

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

### CASES

<u>Abdul v. State</u> 53 So.3d 208 (Fla. 2010).....	57
<u>Bell v. Wolfish</u> 441 U.S. 520 (1979).....	45
<u>Booth v. Maryland</u> 482 U.S. 496 (1987).....	59
<u>Bowles v. State</u> 716 So.2d 769, 773 (Fla. 1998).....	48
<u>Calixte v. State</u> 941 So.2d 570 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2006).....	55
<u>Crist v. Ervin</u> 56 So.3d 745, 747 (Fla. 2011).....	65
<u>Evans v. Walter A. McNeil</u> Case No. 09-14402-Civ-Martinez (S.D. Fla. June 20, 1011).....	10, 15, 64, 67, 68
<u>Franqui v. State</u> SCO5-830 (Fla. 1-6-2011).....	55
<u>Furman v. Georgia</u> 408 U.S. 238 (1972).....	49, 6
<u>Gardner v. Florida</u> 430 U.S. 349, 357 (1977).....	46
<u>Graham v. Florida</u> 08-7412 (U.S. 5-17-2010) 130 S.Ct. 2011).....	66, 67

<u>Gregg v. Georgia</u> 428 U.S. 153 (1976).....	46, 66
<u>Huff v. State</u> 622 So.2d 982 (Fla. 1993).....	1, 23, 44, 50, 61, 64
<u>Hurst v. State</u> 18 So.3d 975, 1013 (Fla. 2009).....	62
<u>In the Matter of An Anonymous Member of the S.C. Bar</u> 304 S.C. 342, 344 (1991).....	45
<u>Jackson v. State</u> 18 So.3d 1016 (Fla. 2009).....	3, 14, 55, 65
<u>Julian v. State</u> 917 So.2d 213 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2005).....	26, 47, 58, 61
<u>Katz v. United States</u> 389 U.S. 347 (1967).....	45
<u>McGautha v. California</u> 402 U.S. 183, 201 (1971).....	66
<u>McGirth v. State</u> 48 So.3d 777 (Fla. 2010).....	60
<u>Patterson v. State</u> 513 So.2d 1263 (Fla. 1987).....	49
<u>Parker v. State</u> 89 So.3d 844 (Fla. 2011).....	62

<u>Payne v. Tennessee</u> 501 U.S. 808 (1991).....	58, 59
<u>Perry v. State</u> 801 So.2d 78 (Fla. 2001).....	48
<u>Pope v. State</u> 441 So.2d 1073 (Fla. 1983).....	49
<u>Ring v. Arizona</u> 536 U.S. 584 (2002).....	10, 64, 65, 67, 68
<u>Robinson v. State</u> 520 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1998).....	48, 49
<u>Southeast Zayre, Inc. v. Carswell</u> 348 So.2d 45 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 1977).....	55
<u>Spencer v. State</u> 615 So.2d 688 (Fla. 1993).....	18
<u>State v. Forrester</u> 343 S.C. 637 (2001).....	45
<u>State v. Gunsby</u> 670 So.2d 920 (Fla. 1996).....	62
<u>State v. Mattison</u> 352 S.C. 577, 575 S.#. 2d 852 (Ct. App 2003).....	44, 45
<u>State v. Steele</u> 921 So.2d 538, 550 (Fla. 2005).....	65, 68
<u>Stephens v. State</u>	

748 So.2d 1028, 1032 (Fla. 1999).....	25, 47, 54, 58, 61
<u>Stickland v. Washington</u>	
466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	26, 47, 55, 58, 61 62
<u>U.S. v. Lanoue</u>	
71 F.3d 966, 981 (1 <sup>st</sup> Cir. 1995).....	45
<u>U.S. v. Turner</u>	
169 F.3d 84, 87 (1 <sup>st</sup> Cir. 1999).....	45
<u>Valle v. State</u>	
581 So.2d 40 (Fla. 1991).....	48
<u>Waldon v. State</u>	
547 So.2d 622 (Fla. 1981).....	49
<u>Wells v. State</u>	
598 So.2d 359 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 1992).....	48
<u>Wiggins v. Smith</u>	
539 U.S. 510, 511 (2003).....	31
<u>Witherspoon v. Illinois</u>	
391 U.S. 510, 519 (1968).....	66
<u>Woodson v. North Carolina</u>	
428 U.S. 280, 288 (1976).....	66
<u>STATUTES</u>	
Fla. Stat. §90.403.....	48
Fla. Stat. §810.02.....	66
Fla. Stat. §921.141.....	48, 68

COURT RULES

Rule 3.851, Fla. R. Crim. P..... 1, 44

CONSTITUTIONS

Art 1, §9, Fla. Const..... 63

Art 1, §12, Fla. Const..... 49

Art 1, §14, Fla. Const..... 32, 49, 56, 60

Art 1, §16, Fla. Const..... 32, 49, 56, 60, 63,  
68

Art 1, §17, Fla. Const..... 68

Art 1, §22, Fla. Const..... 68

Amend 5, U.S. Const..... 63

Amend 6, U.S. Const..... 32, 49, 56, 60, 63,  
68

Amend 8, U.S. Const..... 49, 56, 68

Amend 14, U.S. Const..... 32, 49, 56, 58 60,  
63, 68

FLORIDA RULES OF PROFESSIONAL CONDUCT

Preamble: A Lawyer’s Responsibilities..... 14



Rule 4-1.2.....	14
Rule 4-3.3.....	14, 59
Rule 4-3.1.....	14

AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION GUIDELINES AND STANDARDS

ABA Guidelines for the Appointment and Performance of Defense Counsel in Death Penalty Cases (rev. ed. 2003).....	16, 27, 28, 29, 30 31
ABA Standards for Criminal Justice (2d ed. 1980).....	26
